Optimal Design and Biomechanical
Analysis of a Biomimetic Lightweight
Design Plate for Distal Tibial
Fractures: A Finite Element Analysis
Mian Wang1,2†, Yuping Deng1,2,3†, Pusheng Xie1,4, Jinchuan Tan1, Yang Yang1,3,
Hanbin Ouyang1,5, Dongliang Zhao2,6, Gang Huang3* and Wenhua Huang1,3,4*
1National Key Discipline of Human Anatomy, Guangdong Provincial Key Laboratory of Medical Biomechanics, Guangdong
Engineering Research Center for Translation of Medical 3D Printing Application, School of Basic Medical Sciences, Southern

differences in maximal nodal displacement (P> 0.05) as
the axial compression load increased (0.99 and 1.04 mm in
RP fixation and LP fixation under the axial loading condition
of 700 N, respectively); similar results were obtained for
torsion load (P> 0.05) with maximal nodal displacements
of 3.84° and 3.91° under 7000 N·mm torque, respectively. The
stiffness of the RP construct was 4.23% lower than that of the
LP construct (1984.22 N·mm compared to 2071.85 N·mm;
Figure 4B). The torsional rigidity of the RP construct was
12.6% higher than that of the LP construct (6.34 Nm/deg
compared to 5.63 Nm/deg; Figure 4D). For model validation,
the stiffness derived from the FE model was highly consistent
with the experimental stiffness found in previous studies.
(Cristofolini and Viceconti, 2000; Stoffel et al., 2004; Snow
TABLE 2 | Loading conditions and load values corresponding to each construct of
LP and RP e.g., LP-A350 means the LP construct uses 350 N as the load
value under axial compression loading conditions.
Axial compression Torsion
Load (N) LP RP Load (N·mm) LP RP
50 LP-A50 RP-A50 1000 LP-T100 RP-T100
100 LP-A100 RP-A100 1500 LP-T150 RP-T150
150 LP-A150 RP-A150 2000 LP-T200 RP-T200
200 LP-A200 RP-A200 2500 LP-T250 RP-T250
250 LP-A250 RP-A250 3000 LP-T300 RP-T300
300 LP-A300 RP-A300 3500 LP-T350 RP-T350
350 LP-A350 RP-A350 4000 LP-T400 RP-T400
400 LP-A400 RP-A400 4500 LP-T450 RP-T450
450 LP-A450 RP-A450 5000 LP-T500 RP-T500
500 LP-A500 RP-A500 5500 LP-T550 RP-T550
550 LP-A550 RP-A550 6000 LP-T600 RP-T600
600 LP-A600 RP-A600 6500 LP-T650 RP-T650
650 LP-A650 RP-A650 7000 LP-T700 RP-T700
700 LP-A700 RP-A700 — — —
TABLE 3 | Relationship between stress strain and volume in theoretical model.
σ ε ε#
ΔVLP σ � E
L × S × 4481.82 ε � 1